individual companies have different levels of sensitivity when it comes to impairment. Sensitivity analysis
with a 10% negative change in the key assumptions has been performed for all subsidiaries.

A decrease in sales growth by 10% annually for the forecast period would result in an impairment of 2.9
MSEK. A decrease in EBITDA margin by 10% annually would result in an impairment charge of 4.4 MSEK
and an increase in the discount rate by 10% annually would result in an impairment of 9.2 MSEK.

Due to larger items of intangible assets with indefinite useful life, goodwill and value of shares, NaturVet,
FAV, Vetio, Innovet and Nutravet have less headroom for impairment. A negative change in the above
mentioned companies with 5% annually on sales growth would imply an impairment of 1.5 MSEK, a
decrease in EBITDA margin with 5% annually would imply an impairment of 1.4 MSEK and an increase in
the discount rate with 5% annually would imply an impairment of 4.7 MSEK. Due to a low margin in the
sensitivity analysis, Swedencare will perform a new impairment test in H2 2023.

103

Notes

NOTE 14 Buildings and land

GROUP 2022
Buildings and

land
Right of Use

Assets
Total buildings

and land

Beginning acquisition value  78 366  106 152  184 518

Purchases  23 295 -  23 295

Through acquisitions of group companies  49 568  162 875  212 443

Conversion difference  14 180  19 263  33 443

Ending accumulated acquisition values  165 409  288 290  453 699

Depreciation -3 885 -8 823 -12 708

Annual depreciation -8 478 -28 888 -37 366

Conversion difference -2 150 -1 860 -4 010

Ending accumulated depreciation -14 513 -39 571 -54 084

Net book value  150 896  248 719  399 615

GROUP 2021
Buildings and

land
Right of Use

Assets
Total buildings

and land

Beginning acquisition value  8 943  24 905  33 848

Purchases  10 064 -  10 064

Through acquisitions of group companies  56 247  81 626  137 873

Sales/disposals - -1 494 -1 494

Conversion difference  3 112  1 115  4 227

Ending accumulated acquisition values  78 366  106 152  184 518

Depreciation -1 524 -2 483 -4 007

Annual depreciation -2 865 -8 859 -11 724

Sales/disposals -  1 361  1 361

Conversion difference  504  1 158  1 662

Ending accumulated depreciation -3 885 -8 823 -12 708

Net book value  74 481  97 329  171 810

104

Notes

NOTE 15 Machinery and other tech assets

GROUP 2022

Machinery
and other

tech assets
Right of Use

Assets

Total
machinery
and other

tech assets

Beginning acquisition value  66 817  9 302  76 119

Purchases  48 045  4 348  52 393

Through acquisitions of group companies  38 397 -  38 397

Sales/disposals -2 810 -914 -3 724

Conversion difference  12 084  812  12 896

Ending accumulated acquisition values  162 533  13 548  176 081

Depreciation -5 793 -2 874 -8 667

Annual depreciation -19 057 -2 452 -21 509

Sales/disposals  2 916  384  3 300

Reclassifications -3 103 - -3 103

Conversion difference - -172 -172

Ending accumulated depreciation -25 037 -5 114 -30 151

Net book value  137 496  8 434  145 930

GROUP 2021

Machinery
and other

tech assets
Right of Use

Assets

Total
machinery
and other

tech assets

Beginning acquisition value  3 447  5 075  8 522

Purchases  13 048  4 606  17 654

Through acquisitions of group companies  47 201 -  47 201

Sales/disposals -130 -219 -349

Conversion difference  3 251 -160  3 091

Ending accumulated acquisition values  66 817  9 302  76 119

Depreciation -1 862 -1 448 -3 310

Annual depreciation -3 172 -1 436 -4 608

Sales/disposals  115  52  167

Conversion difference -874 -42 -916

Ending accumulated depreciation -5 793 -2 874 -8 667

Net book value  61 024  6 428  67 452

M
anag

em
ent rep

o
rt

N
o

tes
A

ud
it rep

o
rt

G
ro

up
 - fi

nancial rep
o

rts
P

arent co
m

p
any - fi

nancial rep
o

rts

105

Notes

GROUP PARENT COMPANY

2022-12-31 2021-12-31 2022-12-31 2021-12-31

Beginning acquisition values  12 150  9 015 177 141

Through acquisitions of group companies  615  976 - -

Purchases  3 350  3 194  50 92

Sales/disposals -407 -1 623 - -56

Conversion difference  1 626  878 - -

Reclassifications - -290 - -

Ending accumulated acquisition values  17 334  12 150  227 177

Depreciation -4 115 -2 996 -74 -104

Sales/disposals  255  780 - 56

Conversion difference -586 -253 - -

Reclassifications -  43 - -

Annual depreciation -2 666 -1 689 -30 -26

Ending accumulated depreciation -7 112 -4 115 -104 -74

Net book value  10 222  8 035 123 103

NOTE 16 Furniture and fixtures

NOTE 17 Deferred tax asset/tax liability
GROUP

2022-12-31 2021-12-31

Ending internal profit  5 494  2 445

Deficit deduction  1 446  1 155

Leasing agreements  860  196

Temporary differences regarding differences between reported and tax
values of fixed assets  27 094  784

Loss deductions that have not previously been reported  36 709 -

Deferred tax assets  71 603  4 580

GROUP

2022-12-31 2021-12-31

Intangible assets  367 317  232 818

Inventory  96 -

Deferred tax liability  367 413  232 818

106

Notes

GROUP 2022

Change deferred tax

Opening
balance

2022-01-01

Reported
in the

income
statement

Conversion
difference

Through
acquisitions

Ending
balance

2022-12-31

Intangible assets -232 818 -33 440 -31 924 -69 135 -367 317

Inventory -  9 949  467 -10 511 -95

Internal profit  2 445  3 049 - -  5 494

Deficit deduction  1 155  519  137 -  1 811

Leasing agreements  196  664 - -  860

Loss deductions from previous
years -  35 556  1 153 -  36 709

Temporary differences regarding
differences between reported
and tax values of fixed assets  784  23 799  918  1 227  26 728

Total -228 238  40 096 -29 249 -78 419 -295 810

GROUP 2021

Change deferred tax

Opening
balance

2021-01-01

Reported
in the

income
statement

Conversion
difference

Through
acquisitions

Ending
balance

2021-12-31

Intangible assets -28 155  18 147 - -222 810 -232 818

Internal profit  831  1 614 - -  2 445

Deficit deduction  781  374 - -  1 155

Leasing agreements  34  162 - -  196

Temporary differences regarding
differences between reported
and tax values of fixed assets -105  889 - -  784

Total -26 614  21 186 - -222 810 -228 238

Tax receivables are reported with (+) and tax liabilities with (-) in the table above.

Unreported deferred tax assets
The Group has additional loss deductions of 6,042 KSEK (169,316 KSEK). No deferred tax asset was
recognized for these deficits.
The due dates for the deficit deductions are as follows:
Infinite maturity: 6,042 KSEK.
Transferable deferred tax assets have not been valued for these items because it is considered unlikely that
the deductions will be able to be used in the foreseeable future.

M
anag

em
ent rep

o
rt

N
o

tes
A

ud
it rep

o
rt

G
ro

up
 - fi

nancial rep
o